

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X
U.S. IMMIGRATION FUND LLC, U.S. IMMIGRATION	:
FUND-NY LLC, 701 TSQ 1000 FUNDING, LLC, and	:
701 TSQ 1000 FUNDING GP, LLC,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
- against -	:
	:
DOUGLAS LITOWITZ, ESQ., XUEJUN MAKHSOUS	:
a/k/a MA XUEJUN a/k/a ZOE MA, and REVIV-EAST	:
LEGAL CONSULTANTS (HK) LTD. a/k/a HONG KONG	:
ZHENDONG LEGAL SERVICES CONSULTING CO.,	:
LTD.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----	X

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS, MOTION TO STRIKE AND MOTION FOR SANCTIONS

Of Counsel: Richard G. Haddad
William M. Moran

OTTERBOURG P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PERSON OF LITOWITZ	7
A. Litowitz Consented to Personal Jurisdiction in this Court.....	8
1. Litowitz’s Consent in the Attorneys’ Eyes Only Confidentiality Agreement Confers Personal Jurisdiction	9
2. Litowitz’s Consent in the Withdrawal Agreements Confers Personal Jurisdiction	10
B. Litowitz’s Misconduct Harmed Plaintiffs in New York.....	12
POINT II THE MOTIONS TO STRIKE AND FOR SANCTIONS SHOULD BE DENIED	12
A. The Motion to Strike Should be Denied	15
B. The Motion for Sanctions Should be Denied.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Eutectic Welding Alloy Sales Co. v Dytron Alloys Corp.</i> , 439 F.2d 428 (2d Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Brinkmann v. Adrian Carriers, Inc.</i> , 29 A.D.3d 615 (2d Dep't 2006)	7
<i>Bristol Harbour Assoc. v Home Ins. Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 885 (4th Dep't 1997).....	15
<i>Deephaven Market Neutral Master Fund, LP v Schnell</i> , No. 0600667/2007, 2007 WL 4476787 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty., Dec. 12, 2007)	10, 11
<i>Gordon Grp. Investments, LLC v. Kugler</i> , 127 A.D.3d 592, 8 N.Y.S.3d 115 (1st Dep't 2015).....	17
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	7
<i>New York City Health and Hospitals Corp. v. St. Barnabas Community Health Plan</i> , 22 A.D.3d 391 (1st Dep't 2005).....	15
<i>Shatara v. Ephraim</i> , 137 A.D.3d 1248 (2d Dep't 2016).....	7
<i>Smith v Morris & Manning</i> , 647 F. Supp. 101 (1986).....	12
<i>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Dev. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001).....	7
<i>Ying Jun Chen v. Lei Shi</i> , 19 A.D.3d 407 (2d Dep't 2005)	7
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
22 NYCRR 130-1.1	16, 17
CPLR § 3024(a).....	15
CPLR § 3211(a).....	7
New York General Obligations Law § 5-1401	8
New York's General Obligations Law § 5-1402	8, 9, 10
